(Loss)/profit before tax (51,325) (42,223) 9,778
(Loss)/profit attributable to

owners of the Company (54,920) (43,503) 33,375

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

The audited consolidated net assets of the Group attributable to owners of the
Company as at 31 March 2015 were approximately HK$746,860,000 which was equivalent
to approximately HK$0.2043 per Share and the audited consolidated net assets of the
Group attributable to owners of the Company as at 31 March 2014 were approximately
HK$826,798,000 which was equivalent to approximately HK$0.2295 per Share.

Further details of the financial information of the Group are set out in Appendix II to
this Composite Document.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately prior to Share Sale Completion; and (ii) as at the Latest Practicable Date,
following the Share Sale Completion and before the commencement of the Share Offer:

Immediately prior to
Share Sale Completion

As at the Latest Practicable
Date, following the Share

Sale Completion and before
the commencement
of the Share Offer

No. of shares approx. % No. of shares approx. %

The Offeror and its
concerted parties – 0.00% 2,212,547,776 54.88%

Mr. Chan Heng Fai
(Guarantor) 71,042,730 1.76% 71,042,730 1.76%

First Vendor (Note 1) 1,638,071,385 40.63% 180,677,436 4.48%
Second Vendor (Note 2) 651,243,201 16.15% – 0.00%
Third Vendor 253,910,626 6.30% 150,000,000 3.72%
Chan Tong Wan 35,027,873 0.87% 35,027,873 0.87%
Chan Sook Jin 13,650,674 0.34% 5,460,674 0.14%
Chan Tung Moe 23,290,300 0.58% 300 0.00%
Fong Kwok Jen (Note 3) 23,324,523 0.58% 10,864,523 0.27%
Wong Dor Luk 308,000 0.01% 308,000 0.01%
Public 1,321,550,657 32.78% 1,365,490,657 33.87%

Total 4,031,419,969 100.00% 4,031,419,969 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

Notes:

1. The First Vendor is a company incorporated in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas with limited
liability, which are ultimately owned by a discretionary trust established by Mr. Chan Heng Fai,
an executive Director, as settlor. Mr. Chan Heng Fai is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in
which the First Vendor is interested by virtue of the SFO. Mr. Chan Heng Fai is the sole director of
the First Vendor. Mr. Chan Heng Fai is the spouse of Ms. Chan Yoke Keow.

2. The Second Vendor is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability,

[…]

The Directors consider the Group’s exposure of the bank deposits to fair value interest rate risk is
not significant as interest bearing bank deposits at fixed rate are within short maturity periods in
general.

At 31 March 2014, if interest rates had increased or decreased by 1% and all other variables were
held constant, the Group’s (loss) profit after income tax for the year and accumulated losses
would increase or decrease by approximately HK$1,394,000 (2013: HK$1,515,000). This is mainly
attributable to the Group’s exposure to floating interest rates of the floating rate bank borrowings.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-96 –

Other price risk

The Group and the Company is exposed to equity price risk arising from listed investments
classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Group’s and the Company’s (loss) profit after
income tax due to a reasonably possible change in the relevant stock market index, with all other
variables held constant, at the end of the reporting period is as follows (in practice, the actual
trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be
material):

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in (loss) profit
after income tax

Hong Kong – Hang Seng Index
+ 30% 5,468 5,494 5,466 5,492
– 30% (5,468) (5,494) (5,466) (5,492)

Singapore – Straits Times Index
+ 20% 17,170 7,925 8,404 –
– 20% (17,170) (7,925) (8,404) –

U.S.A – Dow Jones Industrial
Average Index
+ 20% 131 224 – –
– 20% (131) (224) – –

Credit risk

At the end of the reporting period, the maximum exposure of the Group/Company to credit risk
which will cause a financial loss to the Group/Company due to failure to discharge an obligation
by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided by the Group/Company. The carrying
amounts of available-for-sale financial assets, pledged bank deposits, financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, trade and other receivables and deposits, loan receivables and bank
balances and cash represent the maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to its financial assets.
The carrying amounts of these financial assets presented in the statements of financial position